You

What the world thinks
YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2092 UK Adults
Fieldwork: 16th - 17th October 2016

EU Ref Vote Vote in 2015 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Remain | Leave | 29" | con [ Lab | M [ ukip | Male | Female [ 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | REStof | Midiands 1\ i | Seotiand
vote Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample| 2092 824 [ 891 | 319 |578]476]121| 199 |1013| 1079 | 243 | 895 | 515 |439 1192 | 900 | 247 676 437 492 188

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
[ASKED TO A RANDOM SPLIT SAMPLE OF 1054]
In general, would you support or oppose the following
potential changes to the state pension?
Earlier access to the state pension for those who entered
the workforce earlier in life (e.g. at 16 years old) and who
had put in enough years of National Insurance
Contributions
Strongly support 28 23 34 27 26 32 12 45 25 31 30 24 32 32| 27 31 18 28 31 30 29
Somewhat support 43 47 41 39 45 41 56 38 | 41 44 41 43 41 45| 45 40 49 45 36 43 40
TOTAL SUPPORT 71 70 75 66 71 73 68 83 66 75 71 67 73 77 72 71 67 73 67 73 69
Tend to oppose 11 | 14 10 8 | 14 10 10 10 | 13 9 | 6 10 11 13 | 1 10 | 15 13 9 9 9
Strongly oppose 3 4 2 3 4 3 3 1 3 3 4 4 2 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 5
TOTAL OPPOSE 14 18 12 11 18 13 13 11 16 12 10 14 13 15 14 12 17 15 12 11 14
Dontknow 16 | 12 13 24 |11 14 19 7 | 18 14 | 19 19 14 8| 14 18| 15 13 21 15 17
Earlier access to the state pension for those in
geographical areas with a lower life expectancy
Strongly support 10 | 11 9 11 | 4 17 2 12 | 10 10 | 13 10 10 8 | 9 11 | 8 8 11 10 12
Somewhat support 27 28 26 33 24 29 25 22 25 29 34 25 27 29| 26 30 26 26 26 29 33
TOTAL SUPPORT 37 39 35 44 28 46 27 34 35 39 47 35 37 37 35 41 34 34 37 39 45
Tend to oppose 31 35 32 20 38 28 37 36 33 28 22 29 32 36| 33 28 34 34 30 28 22
Strongly oppose 10 9 11 7 14 7 10 10 10 9 5 12 10 6 12 6 9 11 8 9 11
TOTAL OPPOSE 41 44 43 27 52 35 47 46 43 37 27 41 42 42 45 34 43 45 38 37 33
Dontknow 23 | 17 22 28 |19 19 27 19| 21 24 |26 23 21 21| 21 25| 22 21 26 24 22
Earlier access to the state pension for those in
occupations with a lower life expectancy
Strongly support 14 14 14 15 8 21 3 15 13 15 19 13 16 12| 13 16 12 14 14 14 17
Somewhat support 36 38 35 40 34 37 45 36 36 36 40 34 33 42| 35 38 32 33 37 41 41
TOTAL SUPPORT 50 52 49 55 42 58 48 51 49 51 59 47 49 54 48 54 44 47 51 55 58
Tend to oppose 24 25 27 13 33 19 28 30 26 22 13 23 25 28| 26 21 29 29 23 19 11
Strongly oppose 6 7 6 5 10 5 6 6 6 6 5 7 8 4 8 4 7 7 5 5 10
TOTAL OPPOSE 30 32 33 18 43 24 34 36 32 28 18 30 33 32 34 25 36 36 28 24 21
Dontknow 20 | 16 18 26 |16 17 18 13| 19 20 | 24 22 18 15| 18 23| 20 18 21 21 21
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EU Ref Vote Vote in 2015 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Remain | Leave | 29" | con [ Lab | M® [ ukip | Male | Female [ 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | ReStOf | Midlands 1\ i | Seotiand
vote Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample| 2092 824 891 | 319 |578|476]121 | 199 [1013| 1079 | 243 | 895 | 515 |439] 1192 | 900 247 676 437 492 188

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Allowing people to access their state pension early (for
instance at 60), but at a reduced rate for the rest of their
Strongly support 12 11 13 11 12 13 7 13| 12 12 10 12 14 11 11 13 9 11 11 12 14
Somewhat support 45 49 46 36 47 45 55 51 47 43 35 46 45 47| 47 42 43 47 45 44 46
TOTAL SUPPORT 57 60 59 47 59 58 62 64 59 55 45 58 59 58 58 55 52 58 56 56 60
Tend to oppose 17 18 17 19 20 18 14 20 17 18 21 15 17 21| 18 17 24 18 17 19 7
Strongly oppose 5 7 5 4 6 6 6 4 5 6 7 4 7 6 6 5 8 4 4 4 10
TOTAL OPPOSE 22 25 22 23 26 24 20 24 22 24 28 19 24 27 24 22 32 22 21 23 17
Don't know 21 15 19 30 16 17 19 13| 19 22 28 24 17 15| 19 23 16 20 23 22 24
[ASKED TO A RANDOM SPLIT SAMPLE OF 1038]
In general, would you support or oppose the following
potential changes to the state pension?
Later access to the state pension for those who entered
the workforce later in life (e.g. after 21 years old) and who
took longer to put in enough years of National Insurance
Contributions
Strongly support 9 6 13 7 13 8 2 16 12 6 4 8 11 11 ] 10 8 7 8 9 10 13
Somewhat support 33 31 36 30 44 23 30 34| 36 29 19 31 36 42 33 32 33 34 33 28 36
TOTAL SUPPORT 42 37 49 37 57 31 32 50 48 35 23 39 47 53 43 40 40 42 42 38 49
Tend to oppose 23 29 19 21 18 27 42 23| 22 24 21 23 24 24| 23 23 22 26 22 19 24
Strongly oppose 15 17 12 16 9 21 12 12 11 19 22 17 13 7 15 14 12 14 14 19 9
TOTAL OPPOSE 38 46 31 37 27 48 54 35 33 43 43 40 37 31 38 37 34 40 36 38 33
Dontknow 21 | 16 20 27 |16 22 14 16| 19 23 |34 22 17 16| 19 23| 26 18 22 23 17
Later access to the state pension for those in geographical
areas with a higher life expectancy
Strongly support 2 2 3 0 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 2
Somewhat support 10 8 11 13 12 9 5 6 13 7 9 8 13 12| 10 10 13 9 9 11 9
TOTAL SUPPORT 12 10 14 13 14 11 7 7 15 8 10 10 15 14 11 12 15 10 11 13 11
Tend to oppose 36 40 36 31 42 33 58 41 | 39 33 27 38 37 38| 37 35 42 38 36 30 37
Strongly oppose 33 37 31 31 30 38 26 35| 29 38 31 33 33 35| 36 30 22 36 33 35 39
TOTAL OPPOSE 69 77 67 62 72 71 84 76 68 71 58 71 70 73 73 65 64 74 69 65 76
Dontknow 19 | 14 19 25 |14 18 9 16| 17 20 |32 19 16 12| 16 22| 21 15 20 22 13
Later access to the state pension for those in occupations
with a higher life expectancy
Strongly support 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 3 2 1 3 1 1 3 2 3
Somewhat support 14 13 16 12 19 13 10 13 18 9 12 13 15 15| 14 14 20 15 11 14 9
TOTAL SUPPORT 16 14 18 14 20 15 12 15 20 11 13 15 18 17 15 17 21 16 14 16 12
Tend to oppose 35 38 36 30 38 30 53 44| 37 33 24 3 36 39| 35 35 40 36 34 29 41
Strongly oppose 31 35 29 28 28 37 27 29| 25 37 29 31 30 32| 34 27 18 33 32 33 34
TOTAL OPPOSE 66 73 65 58 66 67 80 73 62 70 53 66 66 71 69 62 58 69 66 62 75
Dontknow 19 | 14 18 27 |14 19 9 14| 18 20 |34 19 16 11| 17 21| 22 15 20 22 13
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EU Ref Vote Vote in 2015 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Remain | Leave | 29" | con [ Lab | M® [ ukip | Male | Female [ 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | ReStOf | Midlands 1\ i | Seotiand
vote Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample| 2092 824 891 | 319 |578|476]121 | 199 [1013| 1079 | 243 | 895 | 515 |439] 1192 | 900 247 676 437 492 188

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Allowing people to delay accessing their state pension
until later (for instance at 75), but at an increased rate for
the rest of their lives
Strongly support 15 15 16 13 |16 15 12 11|19 11 7 16 14 20| 17 13 14 16 15 15 14
Somewhat support 42 | 48 40 38 |51 40 53 38| 44 40 | 37 41 43 46| 45 39 47 43 44 36 42
TOTAL SUPPORT 57 63 56 51 67 55 65 49 63 51 44 57 57 66 62 52 61 59 59 51 56
Tend to oppose 14 | 11 16 14 | 10 13 14 24 | 14 13 | 10 14 16 12| 12 15 | 9 12 12 15 20
Strongly oppose 9 8 11 7 7 13 2 12| 6 13 9 8 12 8| 8 11 9 8 8 11 9
TOTAL OPPOSE 23 19 27 21 17 26 16 36 20 26 19 22 28 20 20 26 18 20 20 26 29
Dontknow 20 | 18 17 29 |15 19 19 15| 18 23 |37 22 15 14| 19 23| 22 20 20 22 15
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